Thierry Roncalli Course 2023-2024 in Financial Risk Management 88 / 124

Capital requirements
Statistical estimation of risk measures

Risk allocation

Definition
Computation
Options and derivatives

Application to the VaR and ES

Example

We consider a long position on 100 call options with strike K = 100. The
value of the call option is $4.14, the residual maturity is 52 days and the
current price of the underlying asset is $100. We assume that Σt = 20%
and bt = rt = 5%. The objective is to calculate the daily 99% VaR and
the daily 97.5% ES with 250 historical scenarios, whose first nine values
are the following:

s 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Rs −1.93 −0.69 −0.71 −0.73 1.22 1.01 1.04 1.08 −1.61

∆Σs −4.42 −1.32 −3.04 2.88 −0.13 −0.08 1.29 2.93 0.85

Remark

Data are available at
http: // www. thierry-roncalli. com/ download/ frm-data1. xlsx

Thierry Roncalli Course 2023-2024 in Financial Risk Management 89 / 124

http://www.thierry-roncalli.com/download/frm-data1.xlsx

Capital requirements
Statistical estimation of risk measures

Risk allocation

Definition
Computation
Options and derivatives

Application to the VaR and ES

⇒ The implied volatility is equal to 20%

For the first scenario, Rs is equal to −1.93% and St+h is equal to
100× (1− 1.93%) = 98.07. The residual maturity τ is equal to 51/252
years. It follows that:

d1 =
1

20%×
√

51/252

(
ln

98.07

100
+ 5%× 51

252

)
+

1

2
× 20%×

√
51

252
= −0.0592

d2 = −0.0592− 20%×
√

51

252
= −0.1491

We deduce that:

Ct+h = 98.07× e(5%−5%) 51
252 × Φ (−0.0592)− 100× e5%× 51

252 × Φ (−0.1491)

= 98.07× 1.00× 0.4764− 100× 1.01× 0.4407

= 3.093

The simulated P&L for the first historical scenario is then equal to:

Πs = 100× (3.093− 4.14) = −104.69
Thierry Roncalli Course 2023-2024 in Financial Risk Management 90 / 124

Capital requirements
Statistical estimation of risk measures

Risk allocation

Definition
Computation
Options and derivatives

Application to the VaR and ES

Table: Daily P&L of the long position on the call option when the risk factor is
the underlying price

s Rs (in %) St+h Ct+h Πs

1 −1.93 98.07 3.09 −104.69
2 −0.69 99.31 3.72 −42.16
3 −0.71 99.29 3.71 −43.22
4 −0.73 99.27 3.70 −44.28
5 1.22 101.22 4.81 67.46
6 1.01 101.01 4.68 54.64
7 1.04 101.04 4.70 56.46
8 1.08 101.08 4.73 58.89
9 −1.61 98.39 3.25 −89.22

⇒ With the 250 historical scenarios, the 99% value-at-risk is equal to
$154.79, whereas the 97.5% expected shortfall is equal to $150.04

Thierry Roncalli Course 2023-2024 in Financial Risk Management 91 / 124

Capital requirements
Statistical estimation of risk measures

Risk allocation

Definition
Computation
Options and derivatives

The option return RC is not a new risk factor

Figure: Relationship between the asset return RS and the option return RC

Thierry Roncalli Course 2023-2024 in Financial Risk Management 92 / 124

Capital requirements
Statistical estimation of risk measures

Risk allocation

Definition
Computation
Options and derivatives

Adding the risk factor Σt

Σt+h = Σt + ∆Σs

Table: Daily P&L of the long position on the call option when the risk factors
are the underlying price and the implied volatility

s Rs (in %) St+h ∆Σs (in %) Σt+h Ct+h Πs

1 −1.93 98.07 −4.42 15.58 2.32 −182.25
2 −0.69 99.31 −1.32 18.68 3.48 −65.61
3 −0.71 99.29 −3.04 16.96 3.17 −97.23
4 −0.73 99.27 2.88 22.88 4.21 6.87
5 1.22 101.22 −0.13 19.87 4.79 65.20
6 1.01 101.01 −0.08 19.92 4.67 53.24
7 1.04 101.04 1.29 21.29 4.93 79.03